compared to a write-down of $95.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as a result of the ceiling test limitation. At
September 30, 2017, the average prices used in determining the estimated future net cash flows from proved reserves were $49.81 per
barrel of oil and $3.00 per Mcf of natural gas. If commodity prices were to decline, we could incur additional ceiling test write-downs in
the future.

The table below presents the cumulative results of the full cost ceiling test along with various pricing scenarios to demonstrate the
sensitivity of our full cost ceiling to changes in 12-month average oil and natural gas prices. This sensitivity analysis is as of September 30,
2017, and accordingly, does not consider drilling results, production, changes in oil and natural gas prices, and changes in future

26

Callon Petroleum Company Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results Table of Contents

development and operating costs subsequent to September 30, 2017 that may require revisions to our proved reserve estimates and resulting
estimated future net cash flows used in the full cost ceiling test.

  12-Month Average Prices

Excess (Deficit) of
Full Cost Ceiling Over Net

Capitalized Costs
Pricing Scenarios  Oil ($/Bbl)  Natural gas ($/Mcf)  (in thousands)
September 30, 2017 Actual  $ 49.81  $ 3.00  $ 235,000
Combined price sensitivity
Oil and natural gas +10%  $ 54.79  $ 3.30  $ 496,690
Oil and natural gas -10%  $ 44.83  $ 2.70  (26,166 )
Oil price sensitivity
Oil +10%  $ 54.79  $ 3.00  $ 472,126
Oil -10%  $ 44.83  3.00  (1,603 )
Natural gas sensitivity
Natural gas +10%  $ 49.81  $ 3.30  $ 259,825
Natural gas -10%  49.81  $ 2.70  210,698

27

Callon Petroleum Company Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results Table of Contents

Other Income and Expenses and Preferred Stock Dividends

(in thousands)  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2017  2016  $ Change  % Change
Interest expense, net of capitalized amounts  $ 444  $ 831  $ (387)  (47)%
(Gain) loss on derivative contracts  14,162  (5,135)  19,297  (376)%
Other income  (498)  (122)  (376)  308 %
   Total  $ 14,108  $ (4,426)

Income tax (benefit) expense  $ 237  $ (62)  $ 299  (482)%
Preferred stock dividends  (1,824)  (1,824)  —  — %

(in thousands)  Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2017  2016  $ Change  % Change
Interest expense, net of capitalized amounts  $ 1,698  $ 10,502  $ (8,804)  (84)%
(Gain) loss on derivative contracts  (11,636)  11,281  (22,917)  (203)%
Other income  (1,270)  (299)  (971)  325 %
   Total  $ (11,208)  $ 21,484

Income tax (benefit) expense  $ 1,026  $ (62)  $ 1,088  (1,755)%
Preferred stock dividends  (5,471)  (5,471)  —  — %

�Interest expense, net of capitalized amounts. We finance a portion of our working capital requirements, capital expenditures and
acquisitions with borrowings under our Credit Facility or with term debt. We incur interest expense that is affected by both fluctuations in
interest rates and our financing decisions. We reflect interest paid to our lender in interest expense, net of capitalized amounts. In addition,
we include the amortization of deferred financing costs (including origination and amendment fees), commitment fees and annual agency
fees in interest expense.

Interest expense, net of capitalized amounts, incurred during the three months ended September 30, 2017 decreased $0.4 million compared